
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 27 January 2021
Time:      2.30 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Board Members: Dr Alison Bolam (Co-Chair), Helen Holland (Co-Chair), Asher Craig, Evelyn Barker, 
Eva Dietrich, Hugh Evans, Elaine Flint, Christina Gray, David Jarrett, Jacqui Jensen, Vicky Marriott, 
Hugh Poole, Julia Ross, Janet Rowse, Jean Smith and Robert Woolley

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 9223758
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday , 18 January 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
Dr Alison Bolam is chair for this meeting. (Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on Wednesday 28th October 
2020 

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 12)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 21st January 2021.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday 
26th January 2021.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College
Green, P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Anyone who wishes to present their public forum statement, question or
petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by giving at least two
clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on Monday 25th January 
2021.

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO 
SPEAK.

6. Draft Forward Plan 2.40 pm
To note the draft forward plan. (Page 13)

7. COVID-19 outbreak management update and vaccines 
(Christina Gray, Director of Public Health  - Verbal Report) 

2.45 pm

A verbal report will be given on the day as there will be up to date data.

8. Pause Bristol (Anna Smith, CEO of One25) 3.00 pm

(Pages 14 - 17)

9. Working Group Reports of the People and Health Scrutiny 
Committees - Councillors Claire Hiscott and Brenda Massey 

3.20 pm

(Pages 18 - 59)

10. Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 2.30pm on Thursday 18th March 
2021 as a remote zoom meeting.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: cha
[...]
all each submission in turn and you will be invited into the meeting. When you are 
invited to speak, please make sure that your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would 
like Members to consider. This will have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute, and you may need to be muted if you exceed your allotted time.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter, a representative may be requested to 
speak on the group’s behalf.

 If you do not attend the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken your 
statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all virtual 
public meetings including Full Council and Cabinet meetings are now broadcast live via the council's 
webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting will be broadcast (except where there are confidential or 
exempt items).  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

28 October 2020 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Helen Holland, Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Jarrett, Elaine Flint, Poole, Rowse, 
Evans and Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Sally Hogg and Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair, Cllr Holland welcomed those present and led introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The following apologies and substitutions were noted:

 Alison Bolam
 Julia Ross
 Vicky Marriott – Karen Whitaker Sub
 Georgie Bigg
 Jacqui Jenson
 Robert Woolley – Cathy Caple Sub
 Eva Dietrich
 Andrea Young – Tim Keen Sub 

3. Declarations of Interest

There were none.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th August were agreed as a correct record.

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Public Forum

There were none.

The Chair invited Christina Gray, Director Public Health to present the Situation Report.

The Board was provided with a presentation that shared the current direction of travel of the pandemic in 
the Bristol region.

 That although the City remains at tier 1 a number of factors has led the Mayor & Partners to issue 
a new designation of Tier1 plus to enable direct action.

 That at present; infection rates had risen to 340.8 per 100.00 in 7 days; 14% positivity; that LA was 
ranked 34 out of 149 authorities; 84 Covid19 patients in hospital; low number of care home 
residents are positive; 55% of the cases are in those under 30 years, students and children in 
school; a steady increase in adults of working age 27% (30-60).

 Bristol Covid19 Local Outbreak Management Plan was shared; Multi agency group convened 
because of the changes in the growth of the infection over the last two weeks, chaired by Mike 
Jackson and attended by key agencies dealing with the pandemic; that the change in the spread of 
the virus has resulted in the region moving on to the national watch list.

 Work is being done to ‘Keep Bristol Open – Safely’; reduce the spread of the virus; protect at risk 
groups; prevent harms to health from job loss; enable young people to engage in education; 
promote mental health and we
[...]
 the need for it to continue its remit but with public health partners participation; 
that Covid19 conversations would be adapted to target refugee and asylum seekers community.

h. Action: Janet Rowse agreed to note the request and follow it through.
i. Action: Tim Keen advised that there are regulations on charging to be followed but the system was 

failing to identify those who should not be charged; agreed a piece of work should be undertaken 
to enable the sharing of information between agencies.  The need to better identify the status of 
patients and distinguishing those who are travelling just for free health care. 

j. The following comment was fed into the discussion from Beth Wilson of Refugee Rights 
commented on the report recommendations:

k. We would agree with the recommendations in the report and suggest that they should go further 
to include:

i. Publicity (in different languages) about the rules around not charging for Covid treatment;
ii. Improved, compulsory training for all involved in gatekeeping and charging to ensure they 

are applying the rules correctly and appropriately;
iii. Translated information to be provided with bills/invoices about how to access assistance 

to: understand the bill, why you have been charged, and how you can arrange a payment 
plan.  This assistance should be provided free of charge and provision should include 
referral on for advice and assistance to challenge a bill where individual's think they have 
been incorrectly charged

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Board Resolved:
 To endorse the report
 To take the action noted above to progress the recommendations

Meeting ended at 5.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 12



DRAFT Forward Plan as January 2021

Tuesday 2nd February, 10am-12pm - Stakeholder Event

Thursday 25th February, 2:30-5pm - Development session

 Food Equality Plan

 City Funds TBC

12th March, 10am-1pm - City Gathering

Thursday 18th March, 2:30-5pm - Formal Board

***1:30pm closed meeting - Drugs and alcohol strategy

 Plan on a Page update

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment update

Thursday 22nd April, 2:30-5pm – Formal Board

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board
Title of Report: Pause Bristol
Author (including organisation): Anna Smith, One25
Date of Board meeting: 27.1.21
Purpose: Decision 

1. Executive Summary 

The main purpose of this paper is to outline the purpose and benefits of Pause Bristol and for the 
board to support the approach and identify possible funding streams.  Funding is not secured 
beyond 2021

2. Purpose of the Paper

To inform the board about causes, aims and outcomes of the Pause Bristol programme and develop 
a funding relationship to secure the futures of women who have suffered the trauma of permanent 
removal of their children.

3. Background and evidence base

Since June 2018, One25 has been running Pause Bristol. The overall mission of Pause is to prevent 
the damaging consequences of children being taken into care. It is a national programme of 18 
months’ support, for 20 women who have had two or more children permanently removed.  It is 
delivered by a team of five, a lead, a coordinator and three Pause Practitioners who work intensively 
with a caseload of 7-8 women over the time, building trust and working one to one, to support her 
to meet goals she sets.  These may include, registering with a GP, getting fit, writing a letter to their 
child, reducing drug addiction or attending group work.   Group work for the women is held weekly 
and is usually an activity. In the past this has included skating, the cinema, or making cards.  The 
group work builds confidence and allows women to spend time with others who have had similar 
experiences without the stigma and shame they feel as women and as mothers. Integral to the 
programme is the agreement that women will chose some form of Long Acting Reversible 
Contraception (LARC) to prevent pregnancy for the duration of 
[...]
gate and agree a 
strategy to increase cultural competency across health care provision, and should ask 
the Race Equality Covid-19 Steering Group for advice.    

 

9. Through robust data collection, Healthier Together should continue to reflect on 
known disparities in the risks and outcomes of COVID-199  to help gain an 
understanding of the disproportionate effects on BAME communities.  The BNSSSG 
CCG report ‘Impact of COVID-19 and lockdown on health inequalities and steps that 
need to be taken to address this in BNSSG’10 should also be referred to and built on, 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board ought to be supported to identify how health 
inequalities effect Bristol’s diverse communities, building knowledge, preventative 
strategies, and resilience for the future.  

 

10a. This report should be considered at the Health & Wellbeing Board and be brought to 
the Healthier Together Executive and the Bristol, North Somerset & South 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body for response. 

 
10b. The development of plans to manage waiting lists and support patients within the 

context of the impact of Covid-19 and to build resilience for the future should be 
considered by the Health Scrutiny Committee at the next meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee in 2021, and there should be a review on the 2021-22 work 
programme.   

 
10c.  The scope of the Working Group did not allow time to explore the developments of 

testing and a Test and Trace system.  Due to the importance of a robust Test and Trace 
system, and that there have been developments which may provide more local 
control (although this is not certain at the time of publication), an update should be 
brought to the Health Scrutiny Committee in 2021. 

                                                           
9
 Public Health England (2020), ‘Disparities in the risk and outcomes of COVID-19’ 

10
 BNSSG CCG (2020) 'Impact of COVID-19 and lockdown on health inequalities and s
[...]
10b.The development of plans to keep children and young people safe within the context of 

the impact of Covid-19 and to build resilience for the future should be considered by 
the People Scrutiny Commission at the scheduled meeting on 14 December 2020, and 
there should be a review in the 2021-22 work programme.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



People Scrutiny Working Group Report  

Page 24 of 24 

Cllr Hiscott and all the Members of the People Scrutiny Working Group (listed below) would 
like to thank all those who submitted evidence and participated in the Evidence Sessions, 
sharing their knowledge and experience, which has helped provide valuable scrutiny.   
 
 
   
People Scrutiny Working Group 

Cllr Claire Hiscott (Chair) 

Cllr Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr Eleanor Combley 

Cllr Carole Johnson 

Cllr Tim Kent 

Cllr Gill Kirk 

Cllr Cleo Lake 

Cllr Brenda Massey 

Cllr Ruth Pickersgill 

Cllr Tim Rippington 

Cllr Steve Smith 

 

 

 
People Scrutiny Working Group Report  

Safeguarding children and young people within the context of Covid-19 response and 

recovery planning - Report of the People Scrutiny Commission, Bristol City Council  

28th October 2020  

Foreword added 6th November 2020  

Contact: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

Page 59

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on Wednesday 28th October 2020
	Minutes

	6 Draft Forward Plan
	8 Pause Bristol (Anna Smith, CEO of One25)
	9 Working Group Reports of the People and Health Scrutiny Committees - Councillors Claire Hiscott and Brenda Massey
	9b - Appendix 1 - Health Scrutiny Working Group Report
	9c - Appendix 2 - People Scrutiny Working Group Report




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

27 January 2021 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Alison Bolam (Co-Chair), Helen Holland (Co-Chair), Asher Craig (Vice Chair) 
Christina Gray, Tim Poole, Vicky Marriott, Jacqui Jensen, Cathy Caple (substitute for Robert Woolley), Tim 
keen (substitute for Evelyn Barker), Janet Rowse and Jean Smith

Apologies – Board Members: David Jarrett, Robert Woolley, Evelyn Barker and Hugh Evans

Officers in Attendance:- Sally Hogg, Raquel Aguirre and Jeremy Livitt

Apologies – Officers: Mark Allen

Other Attendees: 
Agenda Item 8 - Anna Smith (CEO Pause Bristol One25), Ann James (Director – Children and Families, 
Bristol City Council)

Agenda Item 9 – Councillor Brenda Massey (Chair of the Health Scrutiny Commission) and Councillor 
Claire Hiscott (Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair for the meeting, Alison Bolam, welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked everyone to 
introduce themselves.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The meeting noted the following apologies and substitutions:

Committee Members

Tim Keen attending for Evelyn Barker who sent her apologies
Cathy Caple attending for Robert Woolley who sent his apologies
David Jarrett sent his apologies
Hugh Evans sent his apologies



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Officers
Mark Allen sent his apologies

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on Wednesday 28th October 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 28th October 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments:

Agenda Item 10 -  Minutes of 281020 HWBB Meeting – Rewording First Part of Bullet Point (i) to More 
Accurately Reflect What Was Said by Tim Keen

Tim Keen advised said there were regulations on charging to be followed and acknowledged that 
presentation raised some areas where there could be improvements for identifying chargeable patients. 
In addition, he indicated that he could facilitate a conversation about whether more data sharing  could 
help improve the system. 

Also that the minute is amended to clarify that the second sentence referring to “The need to better 
identify the status of patients and distinguishing those who are travelling just for free health care” was 
made by Councillor Asher Craig.

Page 7 281020 Minutes – Paragraph (b)

The reference to University of Bristol Hospital to be amended to read University Hospitals of Bristol and 
Weston.

5. Public Forum

There were no Public Forum requests.

6. Draft Forward Plan

The meeting discussed the Forward Plan and noted the following:

 A Stakeholder event would be taking place at 10am to 12pm on Tuesday 2nd February 2021. 189 
people would be attending. One of the issues to be discussed would be the importance of COVID 
vaccinations. In addition, there would be discussion of Health and Care Integration and Mental 
Health issues.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 At the webinar on Tuesday 26th January 2021, over 500 people had watched from 875 who had 
signed up to attend and over 400 questions had been asked. There had been a turnout of 47% 
amongst the BAME community from those who had signed up. A great deal of thanks had been 
passed on for this event which had helped dispel the most common myths about it. Everybody 
who signed up would receive a copy of the presentation. It was agreed that all stakeholders would 
be sent a link to the event.

 The next development session was scheduled for 2.30pm on Thursday 25th February 2021 and 
would discuss City Funds

 A City Gathering would take place at 10am to 1pm on Friday 12th March 2021
 The next full Board meeting was scheduled for Thursday 18th March 2021 and would include a 

closed session beforehand at 1.30pm on the Drug and Alcohol Strategy
 A HWBB Development Session was also scheduled for 22nd April 2021
 Christina Gray referred to the short JSNA which was available with framework intelligence. It 

would be helpful to update this and use it ACTION: Mark Allen to add to Forward Plan

7. COVID-19 Outbreak Management Update and Vaccines (Christina Gray, Director of Public 
Health  - Verbal Report)

Christina Gray,  Director for Communities and Public Health, gave a verbal report on this issue as follows:

• The number of cases are starting to level out from the third wave which had been the most 
difficult period so far. The rate of reduction in rates has been slower than during the second wave.

• The south west R Number is now moving below 1 but there is still a need to get this much lower. 
• Rates remain high and the pressure on hospitals remains challenging
• 13,000 tests were being carried out a week (15,000 had been carried out at peak)
• The positivity rate is currently around 10%. In Summer 2020, it had been below 1%
• The high rates in south Bristol reflect the fact that many people have come forward to take a test 

even though it may be challenging for people financially.   
• Christina emphasised the importance of people to come forward for testing as this is how we can 

see where the virus is and take steps to stop it spreading.
• The reduction in the infection rate indicates that the interventions of the lockdown are effective.
• However, there is still a need to keep driving down background rates of infection as these are still 

incredibly high. For contact tracing to be effective rates need to be much lower. 
• The vaccine is being rolled out to cohorts 1 to 4. These first four groups account for the majority of 

severe illness and mortality

ACTION: that the priority list of the first four cohorts and analysis of clinical risk is circulated to HWBB 
Members

• Cohort 1 – Care Homes and Staff. Almost all of these had now received the vaccine – 100% of 
residents and all staff would shortly receive it



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

• Cohort 2 – Over 80’s. Well above 80% had now received this vaccine via local hospitals and the 
mass vaccination centre.  All Health and Social Care Staff would also receive it

• The next to receive it would be based on age and the clinically extremely vulnerable
• There was sufficient vaccine with a clear clinical plan to deliver it using the best health care system 

in the world. The local system was very good in delivering it
• All people needing the vaccine would be invited to attend for an appointment based on a clinical 

analysis of who is at risk
• A number of at risk groups, including people with learning difficulties and other extremely 

vulnerable groups, would be in the next cohort to be vaccinated. Equality and equity would be at 
the core of the process

It was also noted that GPs and Sirona were already delivering for over 80s patients who were 
housebound. The local system had already received a letter from Matt Hancock thanking them and 
congratulating them for having one of the highest vaccination rates in the country of over 80% of care 
homes.

The following comments were also made:

• The recent Government announcement concerning provision of extra funding to help challenge 
anti-vaccine myths was important. 

• Work was also required in helping other groups obtain access to the vaccine, such as the homeless 
and those who misused drugs and alcohol. The homeless health service would be supporting work 
with this client group.

• A spectrum of people with learning difficulties would be invited as part of the next cohorts
• Alison Bolam advised that in her practice GPs were contacting  all over 80s to invite them for n 

vaccination. Sirona were also working to ensure all individuals within this group were vaccinated
• Although previously only 57% of care workers had indicated they were prepared to receive the 

vaccines, these refusal levels had now much improved

8. Pause Bristol (Anna Smith, CEO of One25)

The Board received a presentation from Anna Smith, CEO of One 25 and Ann James, Director of Children 
and Families on the Pause Bristol programme.

Ann James explained that the programme formed part of Bristol City Council’s One City Approach to work 
with women and help them with their recovery from bad childhood experiences and to help in reducing 
the need for demand in criminal health, justice and housing demand. 

Anna Smith explained that Pause 25 helped women involved in street sex work.

The presentation made the following points:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Women who had two or more children permanently taken into care were at the heart of the 
One25 service which had been operating since 2017. It had been established to address the 
problems caused by a repeated cycle of children being removed from parents

 65,000 women were involved in care proceedings with 1 in 5 returning to family court order 
concerning the child. Many were out of care themselves and their babies were born into care. 
Many had also experienced neglect and physical and sexual abuse in their past

 The purpose of Pause was to identify those women who were frequently disengaged from all 
other services and to intervene to help provide them with goals and to break the cycle of birth and 
removal

 The team consisted of 5 people, including 3 practitioners with a caseload of 7 to 8 each that was 
kept deliberately low to ensure intensive work could be carried out. The other two members of 
staff consisted of a lead and co-ordinator

 The first cohort of women in Bristol being supported included 100% who had suffered domestic 
abuse, 91% with mental health problems and 65% with problems caused by alcohol and drugs 
addiction

 Details were provided of different elements of situations faced by women using this service. In 
Bristol there were particularly complex problems facing women of drugs and homelessness. Many 
did not realise they were supposed to stop their child support benefit and were getting into debt. 
They might have low self-esteem, not have a GP and lead very chaotic lives either on the streets or 
in inappropriate housing. They might also be in a controlling and abusive relationship

 Details were provided of women who had  completed the programme and obtained more secure 
housing. Outcomes included an improvement in dealing with issues caused by past loss, trauma 
and self esteem

 There had been two cohorts of women completed. Details of the results of Cohort Number One 
were provided with Cohort Number Two currently being evaluated. A third cohort was about to 
start

 As part of the process, women agreed to accept long term contraception. 
 An analysis of Cohort One showed that 91% of women had mental health diagnoses with just 

under half receiving a further assessment by the NHS, 30 had received statements given to the 
Police concerning violence or abuse, there was a 50 per cent reduction in A and E visits, 9 had face 
to face contact with children, 14 had been helped to leave abusive partners and 10 had been 
helped to secure a tenancy with 4 being street homeless

 An assessment had shown that in the first few months 40% of women would have liked support 
but it was not necessary and at the end 20% more felt this – also 17% felt they didn’t need to use 
the service any further. A baseline of life satisfaction of 3.8 had increased to 6.5, whilst an 
assessment of worthiness had increased from 4.4 to 6.7 which was a huge success given that many 
of the women involved frequently expressed suicidal thoughts

 A slide showing a number of quotes from women were shown – one which was particularly 
notable was from a woman who said that now she felt confident about getting on a bus which was 
hugely difficult for her before

 The success of the service is if the women no longer require this service, don’t become pregnant 
until they want to and deal with their problems of drug use



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The Board was then shown a video of a case study involving a woman being able to cope with 
looking after her children following intervention from Pause

 The most important part of the work of Pause was helping women take control of their lives
 The current cohort (Cohort 3) ends in November 2021. This was a rolling programme requiring 

three year corporate and Bristol City Council funding.

At the end of the presentation, Board Members made the following comments:

 It was hoped that the Health and Well Being Board could engage as required in the work of Pause
 Thanks to Ann James and Anna Smith for a very moving film and personal stories. 
 The Health and Well Being Board does not hold a budget so is not in a position to discuss funding. 
 However, one option might be to facilitate partners to examine possible options for funding. It 

was noted that there had been dialogues with a number of family law firms about this
 Some Local Authorities provided Pause programmes as a cost avoidance measure. A case could be 

made for change in each of the organising bodies involved
 A contribution of £100,000 had been provided by Public Health but a strategic approach  is 

required to look at the wider picture. 
 It was good to see local outcomes from the programme

 Janet Rowse indicated that discussions with Healthier Together and Children’s Services could take 
place concerning possible options for funding for the One25 Programme.

ACTION: Janet Rowse (Sirona Care and Health) and Jacqui Jensen (Director of Children’s services, 
Bristol City Council) to have discussions concerning this, together with Healthier Together.

9. Working Group Reports of the People and Health Scrutiny Committees - Councillors Claire 
Hiscott and Brenda Massey

The Board received reports from Councillor Brenda Massey (Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee) and 
Councillor Claire Hiscott (Chair of the People Scrutiny |Committee).

Councillor Brenda Massey made the following points:

 There had been cross-party collaboration in this area which attempted to address concerns about 
the impact of the current pandemic on Planned Health Care

 The report provided a snapshot of the current situation with lots of different inputs concerning 
communication, impact on communities and changing ways of working

 The report had noted that there had been a fear amongst some communities of attending for 
planned health care in view of the risk of catching COVID-19 and who were therefore reluctant to 
attend

 Concerns raised included the gap between treatments, how people are contacted about changes 
and problems for people with a limited IT ability



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There were also language and culture difficulties for BAME communities and it was acknowledged 
that it was important for local communities to help out in this area

 There was an impact on mental health particularly for older people who were forced to stay at 
home

 The difficulties caused by school closures had made a particular impact on single parent families
 Changes to the way the NHS worked in the current situation resulted in people relying on the role 

of health providers even more
 Certain areas have been identified as being very good ie partnerships, social prescribing and 

advice by chemists
 Leaflets had been produced in a range of different languages to help provide information to all 

communities

Board Members made the following comments:

 It was important for the system to see the problems and be accountable for them and to be as 
well organised as possible

 It was also important for systems to be as well organised as possible
 One City had put together a Digital Exclusion Task Force to address the problems caused by Digital 

Exclusion. It was important that vulnerable people had access to machines
 This was a really good report. It could cross reference against work which was already happening 

in these areas

Councillor Claire Hiscott made the following points:

 The challenges of child protection in the first lockdown period were analysed in order to capture 
learning while it was still fresh in people’s memories ie what did you do, what went well and what 
didn’t go well

 She expressed her thanks to the wide range of participants who were all extremely helpful. Input 
was obtained from Avon and Somerset Police, Cirona, the Youth Service and Keeping People Safe. 
There were comments from experts and academics

 The Board’s attention was drawn to a diagram on Page 42 of the agenda papers. This helped to 
understand the risks and harms concerned. It identified how partners identified children at risk 
including the effects on schooling and attendance for those children who were at risk to begin 
with as well as those children who were not at risk to begin with but became vulnerable

 Community support had been looked at including the effect on Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health together with the harm from lockdown as children went back to school. An analysis 
had shown that the inequality was very obvious and that every contact with a Young Person or 
child was important

 The incredible stress on some families was noted and the need to help parents and carers to 
support young people

 Partnership work was vital during lockdown. It was important that these were strengthened and 
built on



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Some of the recommendations contained in the report had already been acted on
 The report had looked at children in foster care but did not look at young carers. This issues would 

be considered in future.

Board Members made the following comments:

 Councillor Hiscott and the Scrutiny Committee members were thanked for their work with many 
issues being pertinent. Both reports had captured the essence of very complex discussions

 The accountability of the Local Authority in CCG work was very important and helped as part of a 
policy development role

 The use of this report as a critical friend was very helpful. The formal response from Children’s 
Services to the report would be submitted to Scrutiny as part of an assessment of how Children’s 
Services can protect children

 This was a very good report in assessing feedback from young carers and helping find the right 
support

It was noted that any actions with clear organisational owners would be implemented as soon as 
possible. Those recommendations which required system changes would be submitted to the 
Healthier Together Executive Board for action and to Jacqui Jensen in her capacity as Chair of the 
Children and Young People’s Maternity Board. 

It was also noted that these recommendations would be considered by the next meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny meeting of North Somerset and South Gloucestershire.

10.Any Other Business

It was noted that Board Members would shortly be receiving a request to complete an Equalities 
Questionnaire.

11.Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next Health and Well Being Board Meeting was scheduled for 2.30pm on Thursday 
18th March 2021.

Meeting ended at 4.20pm

CHAIR  __________________


